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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 93

AN ACTtoamend 50.35; ando create 165.400f the statutes;elating to: acquisition of a hospital owned by a non
profit corporation, a citya countythe state or the University ofi$¢onsin Hospitals and Clinics Authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (a) “Acquisition” meanghe long-term leasing of a
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: hospitalor a system of hospitals, or the acquiring by a

Seemion 1. 50.35 of the statutes is amendedaad: personof anownership or controlling interest in a hospi

o S tal or a system of hospitals that results in one ofdhe

50.35 Appl'lcat'lon and approval. Application for lowing:
approvalto maintain a hospital shall be made todee 1 Ach f at least 20% hi trol
partmenton forms provided by the department. On re - A change of at fleas 0 ownership oor control.
ceiptof anapplication, the department shall issue a eertif 2. Possession by the person of at least 50% ownership
icate of approval if the applicant and hospifatilities orcontrol‘.‘ Y
meetthe requirements established by the department. (am)_ Depa_rtment means the department of health
This approval shall bén effect until, for just cause and and far‘r‘uly se'rwses. . . .
in the manner herein prescribed, it is suspended-or re ~ (P) "Hospital” hasthe meaning given in s. 50.33 (2).
voked. The certificate of approvanay be issued only for ~_ (€) “Local agency” means agency of a counygity,
the premises and personsgovernmental unit named in  Village or town. _ .
the application and is not transferable or assignable. The ~ (d) “Nonprofit corporation” has the meaning given

departmenshall withhold, suspend or revokeproval ~ in's. 181.02 (8). _ o

for a failure to comply with s. 165.40 (6) (a) 1. ottt (dm) “Office” means the dite of the commissioner
otherwisemay not withhold, susperat revoke approval of insurance.

unlessfor a substantial failure to complyith ss. 50.32 (e) “Person” means an individual, sole proprietor

to 50.39 or the rules arslandards adopted by the depart ~ ship, partnership, association, limited liability company
ment,after giving a reasonable notice, a fair headnd COTPOFatIOH or joint stock comparigssee, trustee or-re
areasonable opportunity to compliailureby a hospital ceiver.

to comply with s. 50.36 (3m) shall be considetetie a (f) “State agency” has the meaning given in s. 16.004
substantiafailure to comply under this section. (12) (a), excepthat it includes the University of Mton-
SecTioN 2. 165.40 of the statutes i¢seated to read:  sin Hospitals and Clinics Authority
165.40 Acquisition of hospitals. (1) DEFINITIONS. (g9) “Working day” has the meaning givens. 227.01
In this section: (14).

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(2) PROHIBITION; APPROVAL REQUIRED. (8) Except as
providedin sub. (5), no person may engage in the acquisi
tion of ahospital or a system of hospitals owned by any
of the following unless the person Hast received re
view and approval of an application concerning the ac
quisitionunder this section from tlatorney general, the
office and the department:

1. A nonprofit corporation.

2. Acity.

3. A county

4. The state.

5. The University of Wsconsin Hospitals and Clinics
Authority.

(b) If the proposed acquisition under this subsection
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b. Notify by 1st class mail any person who hes
questedhat the attorney general provide notice of the fil
ing of hospital acquisition review applications.

2. Notice or a notification under subd. 1. shall state
all of the following:

a. That a hospital acquisitioeview application has
beenreceived.

b. The names of the parties to the acquisition.

c. The contents of the hospital acquisition review ap
plication.

d. The date by which a person may submit written
commentsabout the hospital acquisition revieyplica
tion to the attorney general.

e. That a public meeting will be held on the acguisi

is for a system of hospitals, the person who proposes totion proposed by the application, the time and location

engagen the acquisition shall provide notice of the im
pendingacquisition to the attorney general, to thigcef
andto the department at least 30 days before tlee tof
purchaseor leasds made. The attorney general shall,

themeeting and the fact that any person may file written
commentsr exhibits for the meeting onay appear and
makea statement at the meeting.

(d) Not later than 30 days after receipt of a completed

within 5 days after receipt of the notice, determine and applicationunder sub. (2) (a), or as soon as practicable
notify the person as to whether a single application for the but not more than 120 days after recaipa completed

systemor an application foeach hospital within the sys
temshall be submitted for reviewf the attorney general
determineghat an application for each hospital within
the system shall be submitted, no submitiggblication

is complete until all complete applicatiofts the hospi
talswithin the system are submitted to the attorney gener
al, to the ofice and to the department.

(3) APPLICATION REVIEW BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
THE OFFICE AND THE DEPARTMENT; PROCEDURES. () An
applicationfor review by the attorney general, théicd
andthe departmerthat is required under sub. (2) shall,
atthetime the ofer to purchase or lease is made, be sub
mittedto the attorney general, to thdicé and to the de
partmenton a form that is provided by the attorney gener
al. The application shall include all of the following:

1. The name of the seller or lessor

2. The name dhe purchaser or lessee and, if applica
ble, other parties to the acquisition.

3. The terms of the proposed agreement.

4. The sale price or rental chas.

5. A copy of the acquisition agreement.

6. A financial and economic analysis and report by
anindependent expert or consultant of thieetfof the
acquisitionunder the standards specified in sub. (4).

(b) An application and all documentslated to the
application,as specified in pafa), are public records for
the purposes of subch. Il of ch. 19.

(c) 1. Within 5working days after receipt of a cem
pleted application under pafa), the attorney general
shalldo all of the following:

a. Have notice of the application published ataas
2 notice, under ch. 98%7 a newspaper having general
circulationin the community or communities in which

applicationunder sub. (2) (b), and after giving Work-

ing days’ notice, the attorney general shall hold a public
meetingat a location thagt a minimum, is in the commu
nity served by the hospital, on the acquisition proposed
by the application. If the proposed acquisition is for a
systemof hospitals, a public meeting shall be held in each
communityserved by the system. Any person may file
written comments or exhibits fahe meeting or may ap
pearand make a statement at the meeting.

(e) The attorney general shall establish and maintain
asummary of written and oral comments méafeor at
the public meeting, including all questions poseadd
shallrequire answers of the appropriate parti€se at
torneygeneral shall in an expeditious manner provide the
office and thedepartment with a copy of the summary
andanswers. The summary and answers $ledfiled in
theoffice of the attorney general and in the public library
of thepubliclibrary system for the community served by
the hospital and a cohallbe available upon request to
theattorney general.

(f) The attorney general may subpoena additioral in
formationor witnesses, require and administer oaths, re
quire sworn statements, take depositions and use related
discoveryprocedures for purposes of the meeting under
par.(d) and otherwise during performance of a review un
der this subsection. The attorney general shall in ar expe
ditious manner provide the fife and the department
with copies of any information obtainég the attorney
general under this paragraph.

(9) The attorney general shall provide thigcefand
the department witlany information about the applica
tion that is in addition to that which the attorrggneral
haspreviously provided the fi€e and the department.

the hospital or system of hospitals to be sold or leased isWithin 60 days aftereceipt of a completed application

located.

undersub. (2) (a) or as soon as practicable but not more
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than150 days after receipt of a completed application un quisitionand that the proceeds will be controlled as ehari
dersub. (2) (b), the attorney general, thiicefand the de tablefunds independently of the purchaseparties to
partmentshall each independentigview the application  theacquisition.

in accordance with the standards specified in sub. (4) and (h) That, if the hospital is sold, a right of first refusal
shallapprove or disapprove the application. The attorney is retained to repurchase the assets by a successor non
general, the dite and the department may not make-a de profit corporation, by the citycountyor state or by the
cisionunder this paragragiased on any condition that  University of Wisconsin Hospitals and Clinics Authority

is not directly related to the standards under sub. (4). Theif the hospital is subsequently sold &mquired by or
attorney general, theoffice and the department shall mergedwith another entity

jointly agree on a single release date fordbeisions (5) ExempTiONs. The acquisitionby one of the fol

eachhas made under this paragraph and shall release theiowing, of a hospital or system of hospitals owned by a

decisionson that date. nonprofit corporation is exempt from the application of
(h) If the attorney general, thefiok or the depart this section:

mentdisapproves an application under. §g@), any of the (a) A state agency

following maybring an action in circuit court for a-de (b) A local agency

claratoryjudgment under s. 806.04 as to whether the pro (c) Anothernonprofit corporation, to which all of the
posedacquisition meets the standards under sub. (4): following apply:
1. The applicant. 1. The nonprofit corporation has a charitable health
2. Any persorwho submitted comments under.par care purpose that is substantially similathtecorpora
(d) and who has a legal interest in a hospital for whieh ac tion that owns the hospital or system of hospitals.
quisitionis proposed or in another hospital that has con 2. The nonprofit corporation ian oganization de
tractedfor the provisiorof essential health services with  scribedin section501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue

the hospital for which acquisition is proposed. Codethat is exempt from federal income tax under sec
(4) APPLICATION REVIEW BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, tion 501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code.
THE OFFICEAND THE DEPARTMENT; STANDARDS. The attor 3. The nonprofit corporation maintains on the board

neygeneral shall approve an application if he or she finds of directors of the acquired hospital or system of hospi
andthe ofice and the department shall approve an ap talsrepresentation from the communityeafted bythe
plicationif the ofice or the department finds that the-fol acquisition.

lowing standards are met: (6) DENIAL, SUSPENSIONOR REVOCATION OF CERTIFI-
(a) That the acquisition is permitted under ch. 181 or catTeoFAPPROVAL. (&) No certificate oApproval to main
any other statute that governs nonprofit entities. tain a hospitamay be issued under s. 50.35 and a certifi

(b) That the hospital exercised ddidigence in de cateof approval that has been issued under that section
ciding to sell or lease, selecting tparchaser or lessee shallbe suspended or revoked if any of the following oc
and negotiating the terms and conditions of the sale or curs:
lease. 1. Acquisition of a hospital that is subject to sub. (2)

(c) That the procedure used by the seller or leissor  is made without approval by the attorney general, the of
makingits decision to sell or lease was adequate, iaclud fice or the department.
ing whether the seller or lessor used appropriate expert 2. Acquisition of a hospital that is subject to sub. (2)
assistanceThe attorney general may emplaythe pur is made after the attorney general, tHeefor the depart
chaser'sor lessees expense, reasonably necessary expertmenthas disapproved an application for the acquisition
assistance considering evidence under this paragraph. undersub. (4) and, if an actiamder s. 806.04 is brought,

(d) That conflict of interest was disclosed, including after a judicial determination is made under s. 806.04 that
conflictsof interest related to members of the board-of di the proposed acquisition does not meet the standards spe
rectorsof, executives of oexperts retained by the seller cified in sub. (4) (a) to (h).
or lessorthe purchaser dessee or other parties to the ac (b) If the attorney general or thefiok is aware that
quisition. aviolation of par(a) 1. or 2. has occurred, thgorney

(e) That charitable funds are not placediateason generalor the ofice shall notify the department fap
ablerisk, if the acquisition is a salkat is financed in part  propriateaction under s. 50.35.

by the seller (7) ATTORNEY GENERAL; AUTHORITY. Nothing in this
(f) That any management contract under the aequisi sectionor in s. 50.35 limits the authoritf the attorney
tion is for reasonably fair value. generako act with respedb an acquisition, including the

(g) That the sale or rental proceeds will be used for authorityof the attorney general to act undérUSC 26
appropriatecharitable health care purposes, including ch.133or other state law
healthpromotion, in the community fafcted by the ac SecTION 2m. Nonstatutory provisions.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20501
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20501
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%2026
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%20133
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(1) Notwithstanding the 30—day notice requirement pitals that were madaefore the ééctive date of this sub
undersection 165.40 (2) (b) of the statutes, as created bysectionbut that have not been accepted or rejected or
this act, for ofers to purchase or lease hospitals that were havenot expired before thefettive date of this subsec
madebefore the déctive date of this subsection but that tion, applications that are required under section 165.40
havenot been accepted or rejected or have not expired be(2) of the statutes, as created thys act, shall be sub
fore the efective date of this subsection, notice thatis re mittedto the attorney general, theioé of thecommis
quired under section 165.40 (2) (b) of the statutes, as sionerof insurance and the department of health and fam
createcdby this actshall be provided to the attorney gen ily services within 30 days after thdesftive date of this
eral,the ofice of the commissioner afisurance and the  subsection.
departmenbf health and family services within 30 days SecTioN 3. Initial applicability.
afterthe efective date of this subsection. (1) AcquisiTioNsoFHOSPITALS. This act firstapplies

(2) Notwithstanding the requirement under section to offers to purchase or lease hospitals that have been
165.40(3) (intro.) of the statutes, as creatsdthis act, madebefore the déctive date of this subsection, but that
thatapplications be submitted at the time derafo pur havenot been accepted or rejected or have not expired be
chaseor lease is made, forfefs to purchase or lease hos fore the efective date of this subsection.




